
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Monday, 15th July, 2013 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Declarations of  Interest  
  

 
4. Neighbourhoods General Fund Budget Monitoring Report 2013/14 (report 

herewith) (Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
5. Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring Report 2013/14 (report herewith) 

(Pages 4 - 10) 
  

 
6. Review of Local Letting Policy on St Johns Green, Kimberworth Park (report 

herewith) (Pages 11 - 19) 
  

 
7. External Stock Condition Survey of HRA Dwellings (report herewith) (Pages 20 

- 24) 
  

 

 



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 

Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: Monday 15 July 2013 

3.  Title: Neighbourhoods General Fund Revenue Budget 
Monitoring 2013/14 

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Social Services  

 
 
5. Summary 
 

This Budget Monitoring Report provides a financial forecast for Neighbourhoods 
General Fund within the Neighbourhoods & Adult Services Directorate to the end of 
March 2014 based on actual income and expenditure for the period ending May 
2013.  
 
The forecast for the financial year 2013/14 is an overall overspend of £47k, against 
an approved net revenue budget of £2.345m. Management actions are being 
developed with the aim of containing the budget pressures within the approved cash 
limited budget by the end of the financial year.  

 
6. Recommendation 
 

That the Cabinet Member receives and notes the latest financial projection 
against budget for 2013/14. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 
[...]
financial performance to the end of May 2013. The 
forecast outturn is dependent on delivery of planned management actions being 
achieved and thus effective and tight financial management practices remain 
essential including holding monthly budget clinics with the Service Director and 
senior managers. 

 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

The delivery of the Council’s Revenue Budget within the limits determined in March 
2013 is vital to achieving the Council’s Policy agenda. Financial performance is a 
key element within the assessment of the Council’s overall performance.    

 
11.    Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• Report to Cabinet 20 February 2013 – Proposed Revenue Budget & Council Tax 
2013/14. 

 
The content of this report has been discussed with the Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhoods and the Director of Finance.  

 
 

Contact Name:   
Mark Scarrott, Financial Services - Finance Manager (Neighbourhoods and 
Adult Services), Business Partnering, Extn 22007 
Email:  mark.scarrott@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 3



 - 1 - 

 

1.  Meeting: 
Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods   

2.  Date: Monday 15th July 2013 

3.  Title: 
Housing Revenue Account  Budget Monitoring 
Report 2013/14  

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services  

 
 
5. Summary 
 

This budget monitoring report presents the forecast outturn position on the 
2013/14 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) based upon actual income and 
expenditure to the end of May 2013. 
 
The overall forecast is that the HRA will outturn on budget with a transfer 
from working balance (reserves) of £2.604m which is a minimal increase 
of £5k above the approved budget. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

• That cabinet member receives and notes the latest financial 
projection against budget for 2013/14.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 4



 - 2 - 

 
7. Proposals and Details  

 
7.1
[...]
) to Cabinet 
February 2013 

Page 8



 - 6 - 

• Director of Finance and Director of Housing and Neighbourhood 
Services have been consulted on the preparation of this report. 

 
 
 
Contact Name: 
 
Mark Scarrott, Finance Manager, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, 
Financial Services, Business Partnering, ext: 22007, email 
mark.scarrott@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 9



Appendix A

A B

Narrative
2013/14

Full Year Budget

2013/14

Projected Out-turn
Difference

£ £ £

Expenditure

Contributions to Housing Repairs Account 17,996,000 17,996,000 0

Supervision and Management 20,065,000 20,054,319 -10,681

Rents, Rates, Taxes etc. 174,000 174,000 0

Provision for Bad Debts 742,500 742,500 0

Cost of capital Charge 14,602,200 14,602,200 0

Depreciation of Fixed Assets 19,288,734 19,288,734 0

Impairment of Fixed Assets 0 0 0

Debt Management Costs 222,000 222,000 0

Expenditure 73,090,434 73,079,753 -10,681

Income

Dwelling Rents -74,245,061 -74,245,061 0

Non-dwelling Rents -792,280 -787,280 5,000

Charges for Services and facilities -3,601,649 -3,588,865 12,784

Other fees and charges -213,800 -215,902 -2,102

Leaseholder Income -50,910 -50,910

Income -78,903,700 -78,888,018 15,682

Net Cost of Services -5,813,266 -5,808,265 5,001

Amortised premia - Debt redemption 0 0 0

Interest received -25,000 -25,000 0

Net Operating Expenditure -5,838,266 -5,833,265 5,001

Appropriations:

Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay 8,437,000 8,437,000 0

Transfer from Major Repairs Reserve 0 0 0

Transfer to Reserves -2,598,734 -2,603,735 -5,001

Surplus/Deficit for the year 0 0 0

Housing Revenue Account - Budget Operating Statement 2013-14

May 2013

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\1\3\AI00064314\$vtoscrbd.xls 08/07/13

Page 10



 
 
5. Summary 
 
Local Letting Policies (LLP’s) were first implemented in Rotherham in December 
2008 and these have been reviewed annually.  The last review and update to 
Cabinet Member was reported on 26th November 2012. 
 
This report seeks approval to amend the current LLP applicable to 15 residential 
properties on St Johns Green, Kimberworth Park, to include an age restriction 
criteria. The St Johns Green area LLP is currently based upon management and 
employment criteria. However, prevailing issues with anti-social behaviour in this 
SNT PACT area, coupled with tenancy management issues, has prompted an urgent 
review of the LLP to strengthen its effectiveness. This is part of a wider approach to 
tackling crime and ASB related issues in the area and create a more sustainable 
locality.  
 
The approach is also geared towards addressing the issues within the area which are 
having a negative impact upon the number of applicants seeking to move into the 
area.  
 
In view of this, approval is sought to amend this specific LLP as a matter of urgency, 
outside the normal annual LLP review cycle.  
 
The proposed amendment to the LLP has the support of SNT partners and ward 
members. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet Member:  
 
Approves the amendment to the St Johns Green LLP to include age related 
criteria for letting to applicants aged 30 years and over.    
 
Notes the details in Section 7.3 of the report relating to the Council’s reserved 
right not to offer a property and the approach to be adopted with regard to 
lettings at St Johns Green.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Meeting Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

2. Date 15th July 2013 

3. Title 
Review of Local Letting Policy on St Johns Green, 
Kimberworth Park 

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Agenda Item 6Page 11



 2

 
 

7.     Proposals and details 
 
7.1  Local letting Policies 
 
Local letting Policies (LLP’s) set out how properties may be allocated in a way that is 
different to the usual Allocation Policy.  Applicants can be excluded from being 
allocated properties through the application of an LLP, where it can be evidenced 
that they do not meet the specific criteria set out within the LLP. The legal basis of 
this is detailed in Section 167 of the Housing Act 1996. The overall aim of the Local 
Lettings Policies is to create a stable and balanced community. 
 
Rotherham MBC has applied Local Letting Policies to certain of its properties since 
2008. Policies are reviewed annually to ensure that they remain fair and reasonable, 
grounded in solid evidence and are effectively delivering the outcomes that they set 
out to achieve. The last review was undertaken and reported to Cabinet Member on 
26th November 2012.  
 
Properties are advertised in Key Choices but the advert will show that a Local 
Lettings Policy will be applied.  As at 2nd July 2013 there are 20,825 properties in the 
Council’s stock of which 3221 properties have Local Lettings Policy criteria applied 
when advertised.  This means that 15.47% of the Council’s housing stock will be 
advertised with a Local Letting Policy.   
 
The specific criteria set within LLP’s was agreed following consultation with Elected 
Members, Safer Neighbourhood Teams residents, external partners and agencies 
and the voluntary sector. LLP’s formed part of the consultation process on the 
Housing Strategy, Allocation Policy and the Localism Act 2011.  
 
The criteria used for LLP’s falls into a number of categories, specifically:- 
 

• Management criteria, including crime, ASB and tenancy breaches. 

• Age related criteria 

• Rural lettings criteria 

• Employment related criteria 

• New Build Homes related criteria 
 
Further details regarding these categories are set out in Appendix 1. 
 
7.2  St. Johns Green, Kimberworth Park – Local lettings Policy 
 
St Johns Green consists of 15 general needs dwellings directly situated above a 
parade of commercial shop units on a precinct in the centre of Kimberworth Park. 
The location is within Rotherham North SNT Area.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 3

 
 
 
 
The properties consist of an almost equal mix of one and two bedroomed properties. 
New tenants moving into the two bedroomed properties, who are of working age and 
claiming housing benefit, will be subject to the size criteria commonly referred to as 
the ‘Bedroom Tax’. The proposed amendments to the Local Lettings Policy will not 
change that position in any way.  
 
The area is an SNT PACT area and one of the key areas for incidences of ASB 
within the neighbourhood. The SNT is working with the Council and partners to 
effectively address a range of issues presenting in the locality.  
 
One strand of action is with regard to tenancy management and tenancy allocations. 
The area has been blighted by problematic and failed tenancies, particularly amongst 
younger tenants. In many cases, this has contributed directly or indirectly towards the 
wider problems being experienced in the area. Whilst the current LLP criteria has 
been applied to new lettings, it is considered that the LLP needs to be strengthened 
and further criteria should be applied. This is aimed at strengthening our approach to 
creating and maintaining sustainable tenancies both for existing tenants and 
prospective tenants seeking to move to the area. In doing so, we will also be 
addressing issues around many applicants reluctance to move to the area and the 
high refusal rate of offers of tenancies at St Johns Green. Since December 2011, 
there has been a 33% turnover in tenancies.  
 
The current LLP at St Johns Green is based upon management and employment 
criteria. It is proposed that in addition to this, age related criteria also be applied. This 
would take the form of a set minimum age of applicants to be offered housing in St 
Johns Green. It is proposed that the minimum age criteria be set at 30 years of age. 
It is considered that an older age group would have a greater chance of sustaining a 
tenancy in what is currently a volatile locality.    
 
There are other instances of LLP’s which include age related criteria. Where such 
criteria has been applied, feedback from housing management teams suggest that it 
has had a positive impact within those localities, albeit as part of a broader package 
of measures to address local issues. Similarly in St Johns Green, the revision to the 
LLP is one of number of actions being delivered by the Council and SNT partners to 
effectively address issues within the locality and create a safer and more sustainable 
environment.  
 
The revised Local Lettings Policy would be applied to lettings on all 15 properties and 
apply to applicants and members of their household. In common with other LLP’s, it 
will be subject to annual review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 4

 
 
 
 
The proposed change to the LLP for St Johns Green has been discussed with Key 
Choices staff. It is considered by Key Choices that the proposed LLP age related 
criteria would not have a significant impact upon current demand or the ability to let 
properties in this location. It is considered that existing LLP criteria would probably 
have more of an influence on demand. The key factor upon demand is currently the 
ASB related issues within the St Johns Green area and associated negative 
perceptions of the area, which deter applicants.  
 
7.3  Allocations Policy – Council’s reserved right not to offer. 
 
In addition to a revised LLP approach to lettings in St Johns Green, housing teams 
will also ensure that appropriate measures contained within general allocations policy 
are rigorously applied. Again, this is to ensure that sustainable tenancies are being 
created and maintained in this locality. In particular, the following policy measure will 
be re-iterated. 
 
On 22nd June 2011 Cabinet received the report “Improving the administration of 
Choice Based Lettings and the Housing Register”. The report included details of 
proposed improvements to Choice Based letting processes and revisions to the 
general Allocations Policy. Following consideration of the report, Cabinet approved 
the recommendations presented including the revisions to the Allocations Policy. 
 
One of the policy revisions approved related to the potential for inappropriate re-
housing. The report recognised that there are cases where applicants request 
properties, which for a range of reasons, are found to be unsuitable for their needs.   
 
The Allocations Policy now includes a reserved right for the Council not to offer a 
property requested by an applicant. Examples of circumstances where this will apply 
include, but are not restricted to, if the applicant: 
 

• Requests an area where they may be unable to sustain a tenancy due to a 
lack of support. 

 

• Requests a property that is too small for their family circumstances and 
which would lead to unacceptable overcrowding or cramped living 
conditions within the property including non-statutory overcrowding. 

 

• Has specific needs for disability adaptations and the property does not 
meet these requirements. 

 

• Has previously been involved in a breach of tenancy conditions in an area. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 5

 
 
 

• Has been involved in anti-social or criminal behaviour in an area. 
 

• Has been involved in actions that, if they were a Council tenant, would 
have been a breach of the housing’s conditions of the tenancy. 

 
Individual cases that are being considered by Housing Assessment Panel for 
Priority Plus status will also take the above criteria into account when making 
their decision. This list is not exhaustive and all cases are assessed on an 
individual basis. 
 
Housing may also decide that it is in the best interests of the applicant that they only 
be offered a particular area, type of property or a specific property. Where this 
applies the applicant will be advised in writing of the reasons for this decision. 
 
7.4  ‘It’s Your Move’ Process 
 
The ‘It’s Your Move’ meeting process will be undertaken in relation to all proposed 
lettings to St Johns Green. Area Housing officers undertake this meeting with the 
applica
[...]
cated in accordance with the New Build 
Local Letting Policy.   
 
Preference will be given to current council tenants who:  
 

• Are Rotherham Council Transfer applicants with a clear rent account and 
has a good management behaviour history over the past 2 years.  

• Have not been convicted of anti-social behaviour within the previous 12 
months.  

• Where the conviction resulted in a custodial sentence they MUST have 
also in the opinion of the Council demonstrated good behaviour in the 
Community within the last 12 months.  

• Demonstrated good behaviour in the Community for the last 12 months.  

• Do not have a police record of anti-social behaviour, where the last 
offence is less than 12 months ago.  

• Have not been prosecuted for an offence within the last 12 months where 
illegal drug use played a major part in the conviction. e.g. stolen goods to 
pay for drug addiction.  

• Do not have a drug or alcohol problem unless they can demonstrate that 
they are actively engaging in a rehabilitation treatment programme. 

• Have not been requested to sign an Anti-Social Behaviour Contract 
(ABC) within the last 12 months.  

 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 19



 

1. Meeting Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

2. Date 15 July 2013 

3. Title 
External Stock Condition Survey of HRA Dwellings. 
 

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report outlines the urgent need to commission a 10% external stock condition survey 
to: 

• Inform the 2014/15 30 Year HRA Business Plan refresh and the subsequent 
budget. 

• Provide meaningful data for input into the new Keystone Asset Management 
System 

• Inform the development of the Housing Investment Strategy 

• Aid planning of works packages and reduce risk around cost due to in adequate 
and inaccurate information. 

 
The report considers options and costs for delivery of this work looking at appropriate 
timescales, capacity and skills required.  The basis of the report has been developed with 
the NAS Finance Team and the Strategic Asset Management team. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet Member approve: 
 
Requisite funding from the HRA reserve as identified by the finance team. 
 
That due to the nature of the requirments and the timescales within which this data is 
required external resources is engaged for delivery. 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL  

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 

Agenda Item 7Page 20



7. Proposals and details 
 
Background 
 
The Strategic Asset Management team within NAS are being requested by NAS Finance 
Team to provide information to support a refresh of the HRA 30 year Business Plan. 
 
The implementation of Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Self-Financing, from 
April 2012 transferred all risks from the DCLG to the Council in respect of Council houses. 
Changes in inflation, local rent policy, interest rates and investment and debt management 
decisions, will impact on the financial viability of the Business Plan. Robust, proactive 
management of all aspects of the Plan will be essential throughout the 30 year period.  
 
Self-Financing requires long-term planning and asset management.  Major investment 
decisions will be made based upon the forecast resources available with the Business 
Plan.  It is therefore imperative that the key data used to formulate the Plan is based upon 
sound knowledge, which is robustly challenged, monitored and updated on an on-going 
basis. 
 
The Business Plan assumption for the 30 year investment requirements on current stock, 
to maintain them in line with the Decent Homes Standard, is currently informed from the 
APEX asset management system.  Any inaccurate, incomplete, duplicate or missing 
property or survey data will have an impact on the viability of the Business Plan. 
 
To satisfy the need to ensure that the business plan is based on sound up-to-date 
information the data needs to be revised in order to inform future investment requiremen
[...]
d. 

• Non-accredited staff (Programme Surveyors) would have to be diverted from in-
year surveying to satisfy 13/14/15 work programmes 

• In the event that the stock condition survey results are flawed (as found previously) 
there will be an auditable and accountable organisation to rectify any matters 
arising 

 
 
 
 

Page 23



10. Background papers and consultation 
 
Kath Oakes & Mark Scarrott – NAS Finance 
Tracie Seals – NAS SAMT 
 
 
11. Contact name 
 
John Brayshaw 
Contract and Service Development Manager 
John.brayshaw@rotherham.gov.uk  
01709 82239 / 07500077862 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	4 Neighbourhoods General Fund Budget Monitoring Report 2013/14 (report herewith)
	5 Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring Report 2013/14 (report herewith)
	Copy of Operating statement - May 2013

	6 Review of Local Letting Policy on St Johns Green, Kimberworth Park (report herewith)
	St Johns Green LLP Review - Appendix 1

	7 External Stock Condition Survey of HRA Dwellings (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 15/07/13 1J 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
15th July, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Astbury and Goulty. 

 
J20. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
J21. NEIGHBOURHOODS GENERAL FUND BUDGET MONITORING 

REPORT 2013/14  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Finance Manager 
concerning the budget monitoring and financial forecast for the 
Neighbourhoods General Fund within the Neighbourhoods and Adult 
Services Directorate to 31st March, 2014, based on actual income and 
expenditure for the period ending 31st May, 2013. The forecast for the 
financial year 2013/14 is an overall overspend of £47,000, against an 
approved net revenue budget of £2.345M. Members were informed that 
management actions are being developed with the aim of containing the 
budget pressures within the approved cash limited budget by the end of 
this financial year.  
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the latest financial projection against budget for 2013/14, for the 
Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate, as now reported, be 
noted. 
 

J22. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
2013/14  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Finance Manager 
concerning the budget monitoring and the forecast outturn position for the 
2013/14 Housing Revenue Account based upon actual income and 
expenditure to 31st May, 2013. 
 
Members noted that the overall forecast was that the Housing Revenue 
Account would outturn on budget with a transfer from working balances 
(reserves) of £2.604M which was a minimal increase of £5,000 above the 
approved budget. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the latest financial projection against budget for the Housing 
Revenue Account for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

J23. REVIEW OF LOCAL LETTING POLICY ON ST JOHNS GREEN, 
KIMBERWORTH PARK  



2J  SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 15/07/13  

 

 
 Further to Minute No. 44 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 

Advisers for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods held on 26th November, 
2012, consideration was given to a report presented by the Director of 
Housing and Neighbourhood Services stating that Local Letting Policies 
(LLPs) were first implemented in Rotherham in December 2008 and have 
been reviewed annually. 
 
The submitted report requested approval to amend the current LLP 
applicable to fifteen residential properties at St. John’s Green, 
Kimberworth Park, to include an age restriction criteria. The St John’s 
Green area LLP was currently based upon management and employment 
criteria. However, prevailing issues with anti-social behaviour in this Safer 
Neighbourhood Team PACT area, coupled with tenancy management 
issues, had prompted an urgent review of the LLP to strengthen its 
effectiveness. This was part of a wider approach to tackling crime and 
anti-social behaviour-related issues in the area and creating a more 
sustainable locality.  
 
The intention of this approach was also to address the issues within the 
area which were having a negative impact upon the number of applicants 
seeking to move into the area. In view of this, approval was sought to 
amend this specific LLP as a matter of urgency, outside the normal 
annual LLP review cycle.  The proposed amendment to the LLP had the 
support of Safer Neighbourhood Team partners and Ward Members. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the amendment to the St John’s Green, Kimberworth Park, Local 
Lettings Policy, to include age related criteria for letting to applicants aged 
40 years and over, be approved.    
 
(3) That the details contained in Section 7.3 of the submitted report, 
relating to the Council’s reserved right not to offer a property and the 
approach to be adopted with regard to lettings at St. John’s Green, 
Kimberworth Park, be noted. 
 

J24. EXTERNAL STOCK CONDITION SURVEY OF HRA DWELLINGS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Director of Housing 
and Neighbourhood Services concerning the need to commission a 10% 
external stock condition survey of Housing Revenue Account-funded 
properties to:- 
 
(i) inform the 2014/15 thirty years’ Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan refresh and the subsequent budget; 
 
(ii) provide meaningful data for input into the new Keystone Asset 
Management System; 
 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 15/07/13 3J 

 

(iii) inform the development of the Housing Investment Strategy; and 
 
(iv) aid planning of works packages and reduce risk around cost due to 
inadequate and inaccurate information. 
 
The submitted report contained options and costs for the delivery of this 
work, including the appropriate timescales, capacity and skills required.  
The basis of the report had been developed with the Neighbouhoods and 
Adult Services’ Finance Team and the Strategic Asset Management team. 
 
During discussion, Members referred to the level costs detailed in the 
submitted report, as well as the need for staff training to be arranged, 
enabling them to achieve RICS accreditation. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the requisite funding be allocated for the external stock condition 
survey, as described in the report now submitted, from the Housing 
Revenue Account reserve, as identified by the Director of Finance. 
 
(3) That, due to the nature of the requirements and the timescales within 
which this survey and data were required, external resources be engaged 
for delivery of the survey.  
 

 


